
BRANCH OFFICE-AGARTALA 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited 

Notice Inviting e-Tender 
(National Competitive Bidding through e-Tendering mode only) 

 
NHIDCL/BO Agt/Fy 2019-20/15             Date: 04.11.2019 
  
1. National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (hereinafter called “the 

Employer”) invites sealed bids in single stage two cover system i.e. the Technical and 
Financial Bids on item rate basis for the following works from the experienced Road/Bridge 
Contractors/firms/organizations excluding those firms who have been declared as non-
performing by MoRT&H/NHAI/NHIDCL or the firms those are blacklisted/debarred for 
specified period by MoRT&H/NHAI/NHIDCL :- 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of work/Contract 
Package 

Length 
(km) 

 

Estimated 
Civil Cost 

Put to 
Tender (Rs. 
In Lakhs) 

Bids 
Security 
(Rs. In 
Lakhs) 

Time of 
Completion 

Eligibility 
Criteria 
Average 
annual 

turnover for 
last 5 Years 

(Rs. In 
Lakhs) 

Eligibility Criteria 
as Completed work 
of similar nature 

during last 5 Years 
(Rs. In Lakhs) 

1 
 

One time maintenance 
of existing NH 08 
portion from BSF camp 
Gokulnagar (SDPO 
Office) Ch. 0+000 Km 
to Bishalgarh Motor 
stand Ch. 3+350 Km. 

3.350 380.19 7.60 4 Months 380.19 

One similar 
Completed work 
not less than the 
amount equal to 
40% of the total 
value of contract 
(Rs. 152.07 Lakhs) 

 
Cost of Bid Documents : Rs. 10,000/- in the form of DD in favour of The General 

Manager (Projects), NHIDCL, Agartala payable at 
Agartala (Non-Refundable) 

  
2. Date of Publishing is from 04.11.2019. 
3. The complete BID document can be viewed / downloaded from web portal 

www.eprocure.gov.in from 04.11.2019 to 19.11.2019 (upto 12.00 Hrs. IST).  
4. Bidder must submit itsTechnical Bid and Financial bid at https://eprocure.gov.in at on or 

before 19.11.2019 upto1200 hours IST. Bids received online shall be opened on 20.11.2019 
(at 1200 hours IST). 

5. Bid documents can be seen at and downloaded from the website www.nhidcl.com and 
https://eprocure.gov.inin Bid documents contain qualifying criteria for bidder, specification, 
bill of quantities, conditions and other details. 

6. The site for the work is available. 
7. Bidder shall submit the following documents. 

i) Copy of PAN Card 
ii) Demand Draft for cost of documents 
iii) Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee for Bid Security 

8. The interested bidder can download the NIT / bidding document from the website  
https://eprocure.gov.in&www.nhidcl.com 



9. To participate in bidding process, bidders have to get (DSC) “Digital Signature Certificate” 
as per Information Technology Act-2000, to participate in online bidding. This certificate 
will be required for digitally signing the bid. Bidder can get above mentioned digital 
certificate from any approved vendors. The Bidder, who already posses valid (DSC)”Digital 
Signature Certificate” need not to procure new Digital Signature Certificate. 

10. The bidders have to submit their bids online in electronic format with Digital Signature. The 
bid cannot be uploaded without Digital Signature. No proposal will be accepted in physical 
form.  

11. Bids will be opened online as per time schedule mentioned at Sr. No. 19. 
12. Before submission of online bids, bidder must ensure that scanned copy of all the necessary 

documents have been attached with bid. 
13. The department will not be responsible for delay in online submission of bids whatsoever 

reasons may be. 
14. All the required information for bid must be filled and submitted online. 
15. Bidders should get ready with the scanned copies of cost of documents &Bid Security as 

specified in the tender documents. The original instruments in respect of cost of documents, 
Bid Security and relevant documents will be submitted to the Tenders Inviting Authority by 
Registered post/courier/by hand as per time schedule specified. 

16. The details of cost of documents, Bid Security specified in the tender documents should be 
the same, as submitted online (Scanned copies) otherwise bid will not be accepted. 

17. Bidders can contact the undersigned for any guidance for getting DSC or any other relevant 
details in respect of e-tendering process. 

18. The guidelines for submission of bid online can be downloaded from the website 
www.nhidcl.com&https://eprocure.gov.in. 

19. Schedule of Bidding Process  
The Company shall endeavor to adhere to the following schedule:  
 

S. No Description Period 

1. Date of issue of NIT 04.11.2019 
2. Date of issue of Sale of Tender Documents  04.11.2019 

3. 
Date of close of sale of Tender Documents 
(through online) 

19.11.2019 (upto 1200 Hrs) 

4. Last Date of receipt of pre-bid queries 11.11.2019 (till 1600 hours) 
5. Date of Pre-Bid meeting 12.11.2019 (at 1600 Hrs) 
6. Date of uploading of reply to the pre-bid queries 13.11.2019 

7. 
Date of submission of Tender/Bid (online& hard 
copy) 

19.11.2019 (upto 1200 Hrs) 

8. Opening of Technical BIDs at venue 20.11.2019 (1200 Hrs) 

9. 
Date of Uploading of list of Technically Qualified 
Applicants 

To be intimated later 

10. 
Date of Opening of Financial Bids of Qualified 
Applicants To be intimated later 

11. Date of issue of letter of award (LOA)  To be intimated later 
12. Validity of Bid 120 Days 
13. Return of signed duplicate copy of LOA To be intimated later 

14. Submission of Performance Security (PS) and 
Additional Performance Security (APS),  if any 

Within 10 days of receipt of LOA. 

15. Signing of Agreement Within 15 days of receipt of LOA. 

20. Conditional bids would be rejected. 

 



21. NHIDCL reserves the right to accept/reject any or all the bids without assigning any reasons 
thereof. 

Date: 04.11.2019 
 

 
General Manager (P) 

National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited. 
2nd Floor, P.N Complex,  

Gurkhabasti, Agartala 
Tripura-799006 

e-mail: gmtripura@nhidcl.com 


